WHEREAS, the Property is currently vacant of all structures; 

WHEREAS, New Horizons intends to develop the Property to provide units affordable 

for very-low, low and moderate income households (the “Project”) 

WHEREAS, New Horizons borrowed One Million Two Hundred Forty Thousand 
Dollars ($1,240,000) from the Authority to facilitate predevelopment activities for the Project 
(the "Authority Loan"); 

WHEREAS, to ensure the affordability of the Project, the Authority required that a 

portion of the units in the Project to be rented to low-income households pursuant to a regulatory

[...]

agreement recorded in the Official Records in Santa Cruz County (the "Regulatory Agreement");  

WHEREAS, New Horizons entered into that certain promissory note, deed of trust, and 

Regulatory Agreement for the Authority Loan (collectively, the "Authority Loan Documents"); 

WHEREAS, New Horizons desires to borrow up to an additional Three Million Five 
Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($3,560,000) of U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) Moving To Work (MTW) funds from the Authority for the predevelopment 
and construction of the Project (the "Additional Authority Funds"); 

WHEREAS, New Horizons desires to enter into any and all documents necessary for the